TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name H

Formerly

|| Execution Date ”

Entity Type

|Agri—Mark, Inc. H

llo7/30/2010

|[cORPORATION: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

IName: ||coBank, ACB

|Street Address:

”5500 South Quebec Street

|City: ”Greenwood Village

|state/Country: |lcoLorADO

[Postal Code: |l8o111

|Entity Type:

HFederaIIy Chartered Corporation:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type

Number

Word Mark

Registration Number: 3628153

AGRI-MARK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Phone:

(877)886-0466
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
585-263-1000

Email: nytm@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

Daniel F. Dovi
1300 Clinton Square
Rochester, NEW YORK 14604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

054348/000008

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Daniel F. Dovi

Signature:

/Daniel F. Dovi/

Date:

08/05/2010

900168700

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0132

$40.00



Total Attachments: 9

source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page 1 tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page?2 tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page4 tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page5 tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page®.tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page7 tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page8 tif
source=Agri-Mark Trademark Security Agreement#page9 tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0133




REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT

This Reaffirmation and Amendment Agreement (this “Agreement”™) is made as of the
30th day of July, 2010, by and between Agri-Mark, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Borrower™),
and CoBank, ACB, a federally chartered corporation (“Lender”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender have entered into that certain Second Amended and
Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, restated, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, the “Credit Agreement™; capitalized terms used herein and
not otherwise defined having the meanings assigned in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, Borrower has previously entered into (a) an Amended and Restated
Security Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2007 (the “Security Agreement”), in favor of Lender;
(b) a Hazardous Materials Indemnity Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2007 (the “Indemnity
Agreement”™), in favor of Lender; (c) that certain Equipment L/C Reimbursement Agreement; (d)
that certain Insurance L/C Reimbursement Agreement; and (e) that certain IRB Reimbursement
Agreement;

WHEREAS, Cabot Creamery Cooperative, Inc. (“Cabot_Creamery™) entered into that
certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of May 17, 2007 (the “Trademark Security
Agreement’), in favor of Lender;

WHEREAS, Cabot Creamery has been merged with and into Borrower, with Borrower
as the surviving party, and, as a result of the merger, Borrower is now the owner of the
trademarks referenced in the Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, one of the conditions precedent to the effectiveness of the Credit
Agreement is the execution and delivery of this Agreement to the Lender; and

WHEREAS, Borrower and Lender desire that the Security Agreement be amended as
provided in this Agreement and to reaffirm the Security Agreement, as amended herein, together
with the Trademark Security Agreement, the Indemnity Agreement, the Equipment L/C
Reimbursement Agreement, the Insurance L/C Reimbursement Agreement and the IRB
Reimbursement Agreement, all upon the terms set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for due and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, it is agreed as follows:

1. Amendment of Security Agreement. The Security Agreement is hereby amended
as follows:

(a) The third and fourth paragraphs of the Recitals are hereby amended and
restated in their entirety to read as follows:

The Debtor and the Lender have entered into a Second Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2010 (as it may be amended, restated, modified or

130723414

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0134



replaced from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”). Capitalized terms used but not
defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement,
and terms used but not otherwise defined in this Security Agreement or the Credit
Agreement shall have the meanings set forth in the Uniform Commercial Code.

As a condition precedent to the Lender entering into the Credit Agreement and
making the Loans and other financial accommodations to the Debtor described in the
Credit Agreement, the Lender has required that the Debtor enter into this Security
Agreement to amend and restate the Existing Security Agreement in its entirety. This
Security Agreement secures the Indebtedness (as defined in Section 2 below), which
Indebtedness includes, without limitation, the Letter of Credit Obligations.

(b) All references to the term “Borrowers” shall mean Debtor, in its individual
corporate capacity and as successor-in-interest to Cabot Creamery, by way of merger.

(c) Sections 1(f) and 3(r)(i) of the Security Agreement are each hereby
amended by deleting the following proviso: “, but excluding equities and patronage rights
in Cabot Creamery”.

(d) Exhibits A through E of the Security Agreement are amended and restated
to read as Exhibits A through E attached hereto.

2. Amendment of Trademark Security Agreement. The Trademark Security
Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

(a) The first and second paragraphs of the recitals are amended and
restated in their entirety to read as follows:

WHEREAS, Agri-Mark, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Borrower™), and the
Grantee are parties to a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of
July 30, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or modified from time to time, the “Credit
Agreement”), which amends and restates the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
entered into by Borrower, Grantor and Grantee as of May 17, 2007 (the “Prior Credit
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Prior Credit Agreement, the Grantor was required to
execute and deliver this Agreement and to grant to the Grantee a continuing security
interest in all of the Trademarks (as defined below) to secure all of the Obligations of the
Borrower and Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Borrower is successor by merger to Grantor and all references to
Grantor below are therefore references to Borrower; and

(b) All references to the term “Debtor” in the Trademark Security Agreement
shall be replaced with the word “Grantor”,

() Schedule 1 of the Trademark Security Agreement is amended and restated
in its entirety to read as Schedule [ attached hereto.

2.

13072341 .4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0135



3. Reaffirmation. In order to induce Lender to enter into the Credit Agreement and

the transactions contemplated thereby, Borrower, for good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, hereby

(a) reaffirms and acknowledges the Security Agreement, as amended above,
and the terms and conditions thereof and confirms that the same remains in full force and
effect. Borrower hereby agrees and confirms, for the benefit of Lender, that the security
interest granted under the Security Agreement continues in effect as security for all
indebtedness, obligations and liabilities referenced in Section 2 thereof, as amended
above. Borrower hereby remakes the representations and warranties set forth in the
Security Agreement as of the date hereof and confirms that the information in such
Security Agreement remains true and correct as of the date hereof.

(b) acknowledges that it is a party to the Trademark Security Agreement as
successor In interest to Cabot Creamery by way of merger and reaffirms and
acknowledges the Trademark Security Agreement, as amended above, and the terms and
conditions thereof and confirms that the same remains in full force and effect. Borrower
hereby agrees and confirms, for the benefit of Lender, that the security interest granted
under the Trademark Security Agreement continues in effect as security for all
Obligations of the Borrower.

(c) reaffirms and acknowledges the Indemnity Agreement executed by it and
the terms and conditions thereof and confirms that the same remains in full force and
effect.

(d) reaffirms and acknowledges the IRB Reimbursement Agreement executed
by it and Lender and the terms and conditions thereof and confirms that the same remains
in full force and effect.

(e) reaffirms and acknowledges the Equipment L/C Reimbursement
Agreement executed by it and Lender and the terms and conditions thereof and confirms
that the same remains in full force and effect.

H reaffirms and acknowledges that the Insurance L/C Reimbursement

Agreement executed by it and Lender and the terms and conditions thereof and confirms
that the same remains in full force and effect.

(2) represents and warrants that it has no defense, offset or counterclaim
against Lender with respect to the Security Agreement, Trademark Security Agreement,
Indemnity Agreement, Equipment L/C Reimbursement Agreement, Insurance L/C
Reimbursement Agreement, IRB Reimbursement Agreement or otherwise.

This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with,

the laws of the State of Colorado without regard to the conflicts or choice of law principles
thereof.

130723414

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0136



Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in a PDF
format by electronic mail shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed signature page of
this Reaffirmation Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

130723414

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0137



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the undersigned have executed this Agreement as of the date
first written above.

AGRI-MARK, INC.

By: /fMW 74 ,ﬁg,_é:@

Name: Mdfgaret H. Bertolino

Title: Executive Vice President — Finance &
Administration

CoBANK, ACB

By:
Name: Scott Trauth
Title: Vice President

[Reaffirmation and Amendment Agreement]

1307234}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0138



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have exccuted this Agreement as of the date
first written above.

AGRI-MARK, INC.

By:

Name: Margaret H. Bertolino

Tive: Executive Vice President — Finance &
Administration

CoBANK, ACB

Byﬂ/M

Name: Scott Trauth
File: Vice President

{Reaffirmation and Amendmem Agreement]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004255 FRAME: 0139



TAOSS9LST

Janng pue asaayd ‘9s2yd
o wean ‘sdip ‘weao nos ‘pngos
ST S8ol/Tly SPL8TEL | 1979¢¢/EL “Kjowreu ‘syonpoud A1ep uo as(y 6l palajsidoy sale1g patun
o UNZ0K USZOI] PUE “Y[ILlE 1 “WBID
¥10T/6/01 ¥861/6/01 6L966T 1 | SLISIC/CL 201 Suipnjoxa sonpoid Asreq] 6l pasajsizoy saelg panup
6107/97/S | S10T/9T/¢ 6007/97/S £61°879°¢ SPY86¢LL Aoym 60 paIdsIzay MAVN-TIOY SIS ponuf)
810¢/8/T1 8661/8/C1 756807 | 014v8E/SL asaayo “Ajowreu ‘spapoid Areiq 67 paisjsizay JAYISTE MOVANOUIaY SIJelS pajitfy
S)e} a|qips
pue s[10 2[qIpa t1oyng ‘speaids
LYOT/E/9 8661/9/C | V899F€IT |  0sa0yp sjonpoid Ainep pue i 6( parajsizay 1049vD wop3ury pajun
1d120ay
8TEL80I EeEelig) 6l Suipy OXXIN
amq 1aquny] Jaquiny
awq puouay | pavplffy | uonpysiSay | uonwysiSoy 12720 spoog ssopy | smms O1d yaopy dyuno)

0107 ‘17 A[nf Jo se suonensigoy yIewapel | YAe\-LSY

' T1NAIHOS

(0107 Anp)

(ou Spe-LIBY)
INIWATAOY ALRINDAS MUVNAAVIL

SYJBUWAPE ], "V W)]

TRADEMARK

.

0140

004255 FRAME:

REEL



[GUSTIAY

reyuswalddng
stoT/eizel §661/C1/T1 8L8'1¥6'1 | TOT6VS/PL asaaljo afeno) 67 | -parisidey 4TALS INOWNHFA SITBIS pajiuf)
L00T/9/¢
L10T/9/€ | €10T/9/¢ L00T/9/€ 0TTSITE | 8SE88L8L 252012 830D 67|  pasiday TALS INOWIHA Satel§ payun
AL cLel/1Y/n 899°Lv6 | ¥8SL6¢/CL | Swonpoid Aiep Joyio pue asaay)) 67|  pasasisey sarelg pavu)
C10T/¢/6 200T/¢/6 1L019°T | #6S111/9L 8saayj2 Ajowreu ‘sjonpoud Ante(g 67|  pesaisidoy A00LS dLVARId Sae)s pajiuf)
L10T/8/S | €10T/8/S L007/8/S PSO'6ETE | STO9VLSL 9533 67|  parosidey
sajelg panun
LIOTwLY | 10Ty LOOTVTY 199°TETE | LT09vLSL 983347 67| pasasiday SajE)g PalIf}
£102/02/T £L61/02/C TSL'ES6 | ¥T000v/zL | Swnpoid Airep Jayio pue asaay) 67|  pasasisay WVAVO O SagelS pajiun)
LIOT/8/L L661/8/L WELLOT | ILYTTISL 1oyng *Ajaureu ‘sponipoid Aireq 67| PRSIy | ANVION MAN 40 SAITIAVA WiV SQJElS pajuf)
Janng pue undoA ‘sdip
O . Airep ‘osa0yo 98en00 ‘weaso nos B
S10T/4T/01 $661/72/01 69€6C61 | VBEITS/L | <asaao pappaiys ‘50040 Jeppay) 67| paasisoy sajElg payiu
amq Joquinp Jaquiny
anq ppmauay | navpffy | uonpysiSay | uoyvysiay wuag spoon ssop) | smis OLd Jip duno)

TRADEMARK

0141

004255 FRAME:

REEL



JUSWSAIFY ASUAOTT AB(] A1oAT ¢ “ou] Justmadeue]y Anie(]

(£007 ‘9 JoquuaA0N 2A11991) JuaAIBY asuaor] yrewapel ‘Auedwio)) diy) oje104 pop) ade))

(900 ‘11 AInf 2410333 1011100 Jeak §) yrewapei], NOOJLYVH 24} Jo asn 10J Juswaaidy asuaor] — ouf ‘Auedwo)) Suimaig Aeg ssejy

"$9[es 1onpoxd YLm UOIIAULOD U SSIUISNG JO 3SIN0D ATEUTPIO A} UI SIOMQLISIP O} SASUIN|

1SISUIDNT YJBUIPRA], "¢ WI}]

[l TLOI/IT] 699°L16 | 98SL6E/TL | Swonpoid Aniep 1ayio pue asady) 67|  pasiday ANV JIINVA Sajelg payuny
020%/5/6 000Z/5/6 T9€T8ET | S€9965/5L 533D 67|  pessidoy 43I0HD HDVINIA SAEIS panury
Josidoy
awq daquinp Jaquiny
am( pomauay | navpiffy | uoynysiSay | uoynysiSay uas spoon ssop) | Smmis OLd Yoy duno)

TRADEMARK

08/05/2010

0142

004255 FRAME:

REEL

RECORDED



